term of ten years. Options issuable under the 2005 stock incentive plan have a maximum term of seven years.

Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities

None.

32

Item 6.   Selected Financial Data
The following selected consolidated financial data have been derived from our consolidated financial statements. The financial information set forth

below reflects the restatement of our financial statements as discussed in Note 17 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. These data should be
read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto, and “Item 7, Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations.”

  Year Ended June 30,

  2002  2003  2004  2005  2006

As
Previously
Reported  Adjustments(3)

As
Restated(2)

As
Previously
Reported  Adjustments(3)

As
Restated(2)

As
Restated(1)

As
Restated(1)

  (In thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:

Revenues:

Software licenses   $ 136,377

  $ —

  $ 136,377

 $ 162,354

 $ (270)

$ 162,084

 $ 158,150

  $ 129,621

 $ 152,686

Service and other   186,005   —   186,005   184,102   —

184,102

 174,296   140,373   140,564

Total revenues   322,382   —   322,382   346,456   (270)

346,186

 332,446   269,994   293,250

Cost of revenues:

Cost of software licenses   11,830   —   11,830   13,916   —

13,916

 15,577   16,864   16,805

Cost of service and other   118,772   4,121   122,893   106,868   3,381

110,249

 101,823   82,744   72,492

Amortization of technology related intangible assets   5,042   —   5,042   8,219   —

8,219

 7,270   7,112   7,070

Impairment of technology related intangible and computer software development
assets   1,169   —   1,169   8,704   —

8,704

 3,250   —   —

Total cost of revenues   136,813   4,121   140,934   137,707   3,381

141,088

 127,920   106,720   96,367

Gross profit   185,569   (4,121)   181,448   208,749   (3,651)

205,098

 204,526   163,274   196,883

Operating costs:

Selling and marketing   114,755   2,943   117,698   105,879   2,414

108,293

 101,806   96,275   84,010

Research and development   74,176   1,943   76,119   65,143   1,595

66,738

 60,111   47,276   44,139

General and administrative   29,673   2,487   32,160   29,644   2,125

31,769

 34,347   49,277   41,916

Long-lived asset impairment charges   —   —   —   105,543   —

105,543

 967   —   —

Restructuring charges and FTC legal costs   14,914   —   14,914   41,080   564

41,644

 20,085   24,960   3,993

Charges for in-process research and development   14,900   —   14,900   —   —

—

 —   —   —

Loss (gain) on sales and disposals of assets   (346)   —   (346)  (52)  —

(52)

 (879)   14,314   898

Total operating costs   248,072   7,373   255,445   347,237   6,698

353,935

 216,437   232,102   174,956

Income (loss) from operations   (62,503)   (11,494)   (73,997)  (138,488)  (10,349)

(148,837)

 (11,911)   (68,828)  21,927

Interest income   6,209   —   6,209   8,191   —

8,191

 7,296   6,204   5,034

Interest expense   (5,591)   —   (5,591)  (7,132)  —

(7,132)

 (4,940)   (4,170)  (985)
Write-off of investments   (8,923)   —   (8,923)  —   —

—

 —   —   —

Foreign currency exchange gain (loss)   (1,424)   —   (1,424)  (195)  (117)

(312)

 1,009   (481)  1,076

Income (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes and equity in
earnings from joint ventures   (72,232)   (11,494)   (83,726)  (137,624)  (10,466)

(148,090)

 (8,546)   (67,275)  27,052

Provision for income taxes   (3,599)   —   (3,599)  (1,076)  15

(1,061)

 (20,158)   (3,499)  (8,706)
Equity in earnings from joint ventures   (166)   —   (166)  (514)  —

(514)

 (351)   —   —

Net income (loss)   (75,997)   (11,494)   (87,491)  (139,214)  (10,451)

(149,665)

 (29,055)   (70,774)  18,346

Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividend   (6,301)   —   (6,301)  (9,184)  —

(9,184)

 (6,358)   (14,450)  (15,383)
Income (loss) applicable to common stockholders   $ (82,298)   $ (11,494)   $ (93,792)  $ (148,398)  $ (10,451)

$ (158,849)

 $ (35,413)   $ (85,224)  $ 2,963

Basic income (loss) per share applicable to common stockholders   $ (2.55)   $ (0.35)   $ (2.90)  $ (3.86)  $ (0.27)

$ (4.13)

 $ (0.87)   $ (2.01)  $ 0.07

Diluted income (loss) per share applicable to common stockholders   $ (2.55)   $ (0.35)   $ (2.90)  $ (3.86)  $ (0.27)

$ (4.13)

 $ (0.87)   $ (2.01)  $ 0.06

Weighted average shares outstanding—Basic   32,308   —   32,308   38,476   —

38,476

 40,575   42,381   44,627

Weighted average shares outstanding—Diluted   32,308   —   32,308   38,476   —

38,476

 40,575   42,381   53,771

33

  June 30,

2002
As Restated(2)

2003
As Restated(2)

2004
As Restated(1)

2005
As Restated(1)  2006

  (In thousands)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Data:

Cash and cash equivalents

$ 33,571

$ 51,567

$ 107,633

$ 68,149

$ 86,272

[…]

As a result of the foregoing, the Company has restated its financial statements as of June 30, 2005 and for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2004 and 2005.
The restatement also affects periods prior to fiscal 2004.  The effects on the Company’s cash flows from operations was a decrease in the year ended June 30,
2004 and a corresponding increase in the year ended June 30, 2005 of less than $0.1 million. There were no effects on the Company’s cash flows from
financing or investing activities for any period.

F-40

Revenue and Expense Adjustments
Set forth below are the adjustments to the Company’s previously issued statements of operations for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2004 and 2005

(amounts in thousands).
  Year ended June 30, 2004  Year ended June 30, 2005

As
Previously
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation

and Related
Payroll

Withholding
Tax

Adjustments

Other
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation

and Related
Payroll

Withholding
Tax

Adjustments

Other
Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:

Software licenses   $ 158,661

  $ —

  $ (511)  $ 158,150

 $ 129,233

  $ —

  $ 388

 $ 129,621

Service and other   174,335   —   (39)  174,296   140,334   —   39   140,373

Total revenues   332,996   —   (550)  332,446   269,567   —   427   269,994

Cost of revenues:

Cost of software licenses   15,577   —   —   15,577   16,864   —   —   16,864

Cost of service and other   99,183   2,557   83   101,823   82,638   189   (83)  82,744

Amortization of technology
related intangible assets   7,270   —   —   7,270   7,112   —   —   7,112

Impairment of technology
related intangible and
computer software
development assets   3,250   —   —   3,250   —   —   —   —

Total cost of revenues   125,280   2,557   83   127,920   106,614   189   $ (83)  106,720

Gross profit   207,716   (2,557)   (633)  204,526   162,953   (189)   510   163,274

Operating costs:

Selling and marketing   100,028   1,826   (48)  101,806   96,187   136   (48)  96,275

Research and development   58,955   1,204   (48)  60,111   47,236   88   (48)  47,276

General and administrative   32,727   1,612   8   34,347   49,175   102   —   49,277

Long-lived asset impairment
charges   967   —   —   967   —   —   —   —

Restructuring charges and
FTC legal costs   20,085   —   —   20,085   24,907   —   53   24,960

Loss (gain) on sales and
disposals of assets   (879)   —   —   (879)  13,635   —   679   14,314

Total operating costs   211,883   4,642   (88)  216,437   231,140   326   636   232,102

Income (loss) from
operations   (4,167)   (7,199)   (545)  (11,911)  (68,187)   (515)   (126)  (68,828)

Interest income   7,296   —   —   7,296   6,143   —   61   6,204

Interest expense   (4,940)   —   —   (4,940)  (4,170)   —   —   (4,170)
Foreign currency exchange

gain (loss)   252   —   757   1,009   618   —   (1,099)  (481)
Income (loss) before

provision for income taxes
and equity in earnings
from joint ventures   (1,559)   (7,199)   212   (8,546)  (65,596)   (515)   (1,164)  (67,275)

Provision for income taxes   (19,896)   —   (262)  (20,158)  (3,776)   —   277   (3,499)
Equity in earnings (losses)

from joint ventures   (351)   —   —   (351)  —   —   —   —

Net income (loss)   (21,806)   (7,199)   (50)  (29,055)  (69,372)   (515)   (887)  (70,774)

Accretion of preferred stock
discount and dividend   (6,358)   —   —   (6,358)  (14,450)   —   —   (14,450)

Net income (loss)
attributable to common
shareholders   $ (28,164)   $ (7,199)   $ (50)  $ (35,413)  $ (83,822)   $ (515)   $ (887)  $ (85,224)

Basic and diluted net income
(loss) per share
attributable to common
shareholders   $ (0.69)   $ (0.18)   $ (0.00)  $ (0.87)  $ (1.98)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.02)  $ (2.01)

Basic and diluted weighted
average shares outstanding   40,575   —   —   40,575   42,381   —   —   42,381

F-41

Balance Sheet Adjustments

The following is a summary of the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of
June 30, 2005 (in thousands).

As
Previously
Reported  Adjustments

As
Restated

Assets:

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts

$ 52,254

$ (152)

$ 52,102

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

11,483

(184)

11,299

Total current assets

147,759

(336)

147,423

Long-term installments receivable

19,425

(980)

18,445

Property and leasehold improvements, net of accumulated depreciation